
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 3 November 2020, at 3.30 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott, Jarvis and 

Watson (Chair)
Contact Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor

katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence. 

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020. (Pages 1 - 2)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 1  September 2020, and approve them as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings.

3. Declarations of Interest. 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Exclusion of the press and public. 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

5. LAC October Update (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive an update in respect of the activities of Looked After Children.

6. Corporate Parenting Performance Report (Pages 5 - 24)

To receive a performance report update in respect of Corporate Parenting.

7. Urgent Business 

 



To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

8. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on 5 
Janurary 2021, commencing at 3.30 pm.

Sharon Kemp,
Chief Executive.  



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 01/09/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 1st September, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott and 
Jarvis.

58.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2020. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020, were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

60.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 

The Chair confirmed that there were no items on the agenda for which it 
would be necessary to exclude the press and public.

61.   LAC COUNCIL UPDATE 

Attention was given to a report presented by the Looked After Children 
Participation Lead. The report included an update on activities of the LAC 
Council and Little LAC Club. These activities included virtual meetings 
and contests as well as safe in-person events that involved Looked After 
Children across the Borough. Thanks were expressed to volunteers and 
to everyone who came along to help behind the scenes to make the 
events a success. It was noted that funding had also been secured for 
care-leavers. The report was noted for information.

62.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT - JUNE 2020 

Attention was given to a performance report for Corporate Parenting 
through June 2020. The report included an appendix with figures 
comparing the current numbers against previous measurements. Figures 
for children entering and leaving care, moving placements, and adoptions 
were presented. There was only one adoption through the first few 
months of this measurement cycle. There have been two since then, but 
this number is not as high as the previous year’s 10 adoptions in quarter 
1. Figures for up-to-date health assessments and dental assessments 
were also presented, which were not as high as desired due to lockdown. 
Where visits have been impossible, virtual visits have been conducted 
wherever possible. Numbers related to school attendance and education 
plans were also identified. Accommodation and pathway plan information 
was also presented. 

In discussion, it was noted that the lockdown had placed strain on 
families. It was noted that Rotherham has not seen the massive increase 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 01/09/20 2

in numbers of looked after children that other authorities have seen. 

Members also raised questions around dental visit numbers, if work was 
being done by dentists to make the dental checks more familiar and 
accessible for children. The response from officers provided assurances 
that in the past the issue had been recording the work that was done by 
dentists, but that now dentists were often closed during COVID. A 
response was offered for the next meeting.

Members suggested that an oral hygienist be invited to visit schools. The 
response from officers welcomed the suggestion and stated that this 
would be raised in the upcoming discussions with TRFT. 

Members asked if Looked After Children with urgent needs had been 
prioritised. Officers provided reassurances that Looked After Children 
have been asked to be prioritised for routine checks. It was noted that 
LAC nurses have been supportive in communicating to the children, 
particularly the older children who may be reluctant. 

The report was noted for information.

63.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair announced there were no urgent items of business.

64.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel would be held on 3 November 2020, at 3.30 pm. 

Page 2



Pa
ge

1

The LAC Council and Lil’ LAC Club have creatively adapted the way we are engaging with each 
other during the Coronavirus pandemic.  We have seen a shift from face to face group weekly 
meetings to holding virtual meetings on Zoom and more recently MS Teams. These were 
challenging times as some of our young people didn’t have the digital technology or know-how or 
strong enough signal to use it effectively which were real barriers to their engagement.  Over the 
first 6 months we reported to the Corporate Parenting Panel and shared all the fantastic things 
our young people were engaging with and activities that had been provided specifically tailored to 
meet their needs to keep our children connected, maintain social capital, to support their mental 
well being and resilience.  These have included, creating a Newsletter for the Residential young 
people, engaging in Zoom Activities and LAC Affinity Summer programme to support 
connectedness and social capital, in the Coram Voice Writing competition giving them 
opportunities to reflect and express themselves and their lived experience of Covid, plus engaging 
in Work-Wise Summer Academy to support and explore their future work ambitions. 

Young people have faced many challenges, emotionally, educationally and socially as they have 
navigated through the corona-coaster of changes to their lives.  Global research into the impact of 
COVID 19 indicates that young people’s mental health is greatly affected when faced with a public 
health emergency, couple this with the complex vulnerabilities of our Looked After Children, which 
is exacerbated through isolation from the few friends that they may have at the LAC Council then 
you may understand the importance of supporting and meeting our young people’s needs head 
on.  

These changes have affected not only the way we have worked together with LAC Council & Lil 
LAC Club members over this period but has also shifted the focus of our ‘meetings’ from Voice & 
Influence work to ‘LACC Chats’ supporting individuals and meeting their needs, talking through 
changes, feelings, worries, sending out information, providing Affinity Tablets to those who could 
not access the virtual technology and help them keep connected with the outside world, providing 
Bags of Care full of arts, crafts, reading materials and bath bombs, to help raise their spirits, to 
give our most vulnerable something else to focus on etc.   We have seen a shift from group 
working to engaging with our young people individually via text, phone, emails, facetime and 
meeting with individuals face to face.

However, we have found that the Virtual LAC meetings or chats for our young people are no way 
comparable to the real connectivity of engaging with each other face to face, and do not meet the 
psychological needs of human interaction efficiently. The forced etiquette of virtual meetings 
whereby only one person may speak at a time, restricted view of a person as head and shoulders, 
lack of non-verbal cues during interaction collectively add to the artificiality.   The young people 
feel unmotivated, uninspired and bored with the artificiality of virtual contact that undermines 
their sustained engagement as they feel inhibited, don’t feel as connected to each other and just 

Rotherham Looked After Children’s Council  
& Lil’ LAC CLUB  

November Update- Corporate Parenting Panel

&
Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Pa
ge

2

aren’t as much fun. Feeling saturated with online learning and meetings over this period they are 
experiencing ZOOM GLOOM. 

Since our last CPP update our LAC Council have been supported individually, having 1:1 catch up 
meetings face to face, talking on the phone, texting, facetiming and even emailing each other. We 
continue to work together to explore other models of group engagement that will sit alongside 
increased individual support to better meet the LAC Council & Lil LAC Clubs needs throughout the 
second wave.

The LAC Council would like to thank all of our friends, families, foster carers & social workers for 
their continued support.

Thank You! 😊

Authors Contact Name: Lisa Du-Valle
LAC Voice, Influence & Participation Lead
Children in Care
Tel: 01709 822130 or Mob: 07748143388
Email: lisa.duvalle@rotherham.gov.uk

            

Would like to 
be able to relax 
more at 
weekends than 
living strickt 
routine’ … 12 
year old male

‘There’s a sign in the 
care home saying 
that 
[...]
panying dataset (Appendix A) and consider issues arising. 
 
 

2. Background 

2.1 This report provides evidence to the council’s commitment to improvement 
and providing performance information to enable scrutiny of the 
improvements and the impact on the outcomes for children and young 
people in care.  It should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
performance data report which provides trend data, graphical analysis and 
benchmarking data against national and statistical neighbour averages. 

2.2 Targets, including associated ‘RAG’ (red, amber, green rating) tolerances, 
are included. These have been set in consideration of available national 
and statistical neighbour benchmarking data, recent performance levels 
and, importantly, Rotherham’s improvement journey. 

2.4 Please note that all benchmarking data is as at the latest data release by 
the DfE and relates to 2018/19 outturn 

2.5 The narrative supplied within the report has been informed by the 
Assistant Director for Children’s Services and the Head of Looked After 
Children Services. 

 
 

3. Key Issues 

3.1 Through this reporting period all services and interventions offered by the 
council have been impacted upon by Covid -19. The narrative offered below 
will reflect some of the challenges this has posed for the Looked After 
Children of Rotherham and how RMBC CYPS have worked to minimise the 
negative impact to ensuring effective care planning continues to support 
each young person’s stability and progress. 
 

3.2 Looked After Children Profile 
 
3.2.1 During August we had 25 children entering care and only 12 

children discharging from care, leaving us with an increased 
number of 616 LAC at month end (13 more than the end of July). 
 

3.2.2 This increase also raised our 10k population rate by 2.3% to 
107.1% at the end of August.  To compare, our statistical 
neighbours are at 92%.  

 
3.2.3 Additionally, 2 SGO's were started in August.  This is relatively low 

when compared to
[...]
 The number of children and young people experiencing long term 
placement stability reduced slightly in August to 63% from 65.3% in 
July.  However, this is still relatively stable when compared to the 
2020 calendar year calculating an average of 63.1% across the 
year.  
 

3.4.3 There has been a further significant decrease in the percentage of 
children having 3 or more placements in the last rolling 12 months 
reducing to 7.6% in August from 9.3% in July. This reflects a small 
number of children and young people and their carers who have 
had placement disruptions.  For comparison, the latest published 
statistical neighbour and national averages are both 10%.  

Page 8



Page 5 of 8 
 

3.4.4 The number of children in family-based setting has remained 
consistent throughout the year with 81.8% at the end of August. 

 
 

3.5 Health and Dental 
 
3.5.1 Health checks had remained relatively consistent at the start of the 

2020 calendar year but since the Covid-19 pandemic beginning in 
March health checks have seen a gradual, continued noticeable 
decline with 77.8% of health assessments up to date from a high of 
90% in April. This has been noted and work is ongoing to support 
the improvement of timeliness of consent which has been a recent 
barrier and challenge. 
 

3.5.2 Dental checks are continuing the downward trend that started in 
October 2019 (88.1%) to 53.5% in August 2020.  The Covid-19 
pandemic beginning in March 2020 enforced the closure of dentists, 
giving a further impact on this measure.  Now that the dentists have 
reopened, this will be an area of focus for our looked after children 
and has been picked up and explored via the health and wellbeing 
partnership workstream. 
 

3.5.3 Performance for Initial Health Assessments undertaken in August 
was the lowest this year at 42.9% with 3 out of 7 children receiving 
their assessment in time.  
  
 

3.6 LAC Education 
 
3.6.1 Rotherham has a local standard to ensure that each Personal 

Education Plan (PEP) is of good quality and refreshed every term 
(rather than the annual minimum standard).   
 

3.6.2 The Summer Term PEP completion rates show a slight increase in 
LAC with a PEP (98.9%) and a significant increase in the number of 
PEPs in time (96.5%) when compared to the previous Spring term. 
These figures also show an improvement on last year’s 
performance (97.5% with a PEP and 95.0% with an up to date 
PEP). This is due in part to the impact of home working supporting 
increased capacity for the advisers.  

 
3.6.3 Since the start of Covid-19 in March 20, there have been no further 

exclusions and as such the figure has remained the same.  
 

3.6.4 During Covid-19 schools closed with vulnerable pupils and key 
worker’s children being able to attend if required. Monitoring for 
LAC (including whether children physically attended or were being 
educated by their foster carer etc) was undertaken by the Virtual 
School and this was reported on a weekly basis to CYPS DLT and 
the strategic GOLD meeting.  

 

Page 9



Page 6 of 8 
 

3.6.5 Moving forwards, Virtual School attendance will be monitored from 
the ePEP system from the start of the next academic year. This will 
improve the overall quality of the attendance data we hold and will 
now include all our eligible children from 2-18.  

 
 

3.7 Care Leavers 
     

3.7.1 The number of care leavers has stabilised over the last few months 
and sits at 331 at the end of August.   
 

3.7.2 The performance of Pathway Plans increased slightly to 94.5% of 
care leavers having a plan but has reduced to 75.5% having an up 
to date plan at the end of August. This has been flagged as a key 
area of work to address with managers. 
 

3.7.3 Care leavers in suitable accommodation has positively increased 
over the summer months to 95.5% at the end of August.  
 

3.7.4 Education, Employment and Training (EET) has also increased to 
the highest this year at 60.7%.  

 
3.8 Fostering 

 
3.8.1 At the end of August, we had 67.5% (416) of our LAC in fostering 

placements compared to 68.2% (411) in July.  Fostering 
placements includes both those placed with our in house foster 
carers and those placed with Independent Fostering Agencies.   
 

3.8.2 We approved 1 new fostering household in August but deregistered 
3, taking our number of in-house fostering families to 150, the same 
number as in April 2020.       
   

3.9 Adoptions 
 
3.9.1 Rotherham’s policy is to persevere in seeking adoptive placements 

for all children for as long as it is reasonable to do so. Whilst this 
can impact on performance figures, this practice does give the 
necessary reassurance that the adoption service is ‘doing the right 
thing’ by its children by doing everything it can to secure permanent 
family placements.  
 

3.9.2 There were no adoptions in May and June reflecting the direct 
impact of Covid-19.  However, with court hearings restarting we 
have had 1 adoption order in July and 1 in August.  Further 
hearings are now being agreed to take place over the coming 
months.      
 

3.9.3 The national target (A1) for the number of days between a child 
entering care and having an adoption placement is a maximum of 
426 days.  The A1 measure for 2020/21 is currently reporting at 109 
days for the 3 children adopted so far this year.  Note that this will 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 
 

change as more adoption orders are granted throughout the year 
and timeliness is affected by the impact of Covid-19. 

 
3.9.4 The national target (A2) for the number of days between a child 

receiving a placement order and being matched to an adoptive 
family is a maximum of 121 days.  The A2 measure is currently 
reporting at 79 days for the 3 children adopted this year.  Again, this 
will fluctuate as more adoption orders are granted over the coming 
months.  

 
 

3.1 Caseloads 
 
3.1.1 In August the maximum caseload of workers in the LAC teams 

remained consistent at 25.  The average numbe
[...]
uard and to promote the welfare of the children they look after, therefore the local authority should make arrangements to ensure that every child who is looked after 
has his/her health needs fully assessed and a health plan clearly set out.

Health checks had remained relatively consistent at the start of the 2020 calendar year but since the Covid-19 pandemic beginning in March 2020 health checks have seen a gradual, continued noticeable decline. 
This has been noted and work is ongoing to support the improvement of timeliness of consent which has been a recent barrier and challenge. 

Dental checks are continuing the downward trend that started in October 2019 (88.1%) to 53.5% in August 2020 (-34.6%). The Covid-19 pandemic enforced the closure of dentists, giving a further impact on this 
measure. Now that the dentists have reopened, this continues to be an area of focus for our looked after children and has been picked up and explored via the health and wellbeing partnership workstream.

The number of initial health assessments completed in August 20 decreased to 7, and of these only 3 were complete in time (42.9%).

IN
 M

O
NT

H 
PE

RF
O

RM
AN

CE

Health of LAC - 
No. Initial 

Health 
Assessments In 

Time

6.12

AN
NU

AL
 T

RE
ND

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

De
c-

20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

20
20

 / 
21

20
15

 / 
16

20
16

 / 
17

20
17

 / 
18

20
18

 / 
19

20
19

 / 
20

IN MONTH PERFORMANCE YTD ANNUAL TREND

Health of LAC - % Initial Health Assessments In Time

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

De
c-

20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

20
15

 / 
16

20
16

 / 
17

20
17

 / 
18

20
18

 / 
19

20
19

 / 
20

IN MONTH PERFORMANCE ANNUAL TREND

Health of LAC - Health Assessments up to d
[...]
Term

(2020/21)

A personal education plan (PEP) is a school based meeting to plan for the education of a child in care. The government have made PEPs a statutory requirement for children in care to help track and promote their 
achievements. (PEPs are now in place for LAC aged two to their 18th birthday.)DEFINITION

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

96.5%98.9% Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available

Since the start of Covid-19 in March 20, there have been no further exclusions and as such the figure has remained the same this term. Attendance was recorded through a virtual school reporting mechanism contacting schools and carers. 
The figure below is based on the figures received on a weekly basis.
 
The Summer Term PEP completion rates show a slight increase in the LAC with a PEP measure (98.9%) and a significant increase in the number of PEPs in time (96.5%) when compared to the previous Spring term. These figures also show 
an improvement on last year’s performance (2018/19 Academic Year - with a PEP - 97.5% / up to date PEP - 95.0%). This is due in part to the impact of home working supporting increased capacity for the advisers. Of the 19 young people who 
didn't have a PEP in the summer term 16 either became LAC or ended being LAC during the term and 3 young people did not have a PEP following the request of the CDT team manager. These young people were said to be under a different 
criteria of care that did meant they did not require a PEP.

Virtual School have been given approval to appoint 2 FTE advisers (filling 1.5 FTE vacancy). Advertisements are out for these posts and interviews will be held in September. It is not clear when any successful applicants will start due to their 
notice period. Contingency plans are in pace to support the normal working of the Virtual School whilst the team is not at full capacity. The focus of the new 0.5 FTE will be to improve transition work and to increase the offer available to 0-2 year 
olds.
[...]
d at 25. 

Most safeguarding teams saw a reduction in the average number of cases within teams (most notetably LAC Teams 4 & 5, -3.7 cases), with the exception of the Children's Disability Team whose average caseload increased by 2.1 cases to 
20.6. However, two new appointments should see the average caseload fall in the next report (September 20), similar to the 19/20 outturn average (17.5 cases).

The locality service continues to have an average caseload of between 20/21 children (August 20, 20.8 cases) and this has been fairly static since Jan 2020 and remains similar to the 19/20 outturn average (21.7 cases).

Av. no. cases in LAC Teams
Maximum 

caseload of 
social 

workers in 
LAC Teams

11.4

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

De
c-

20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

Maximum caseload of social workers

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-
20

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-
20

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-
20 De

c-
20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-
21

Average number of cases per team

LAC Teams 1-3 LAC Teams 4 & 5

Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report - Aug 20 - I1.xlsx 12 of 12

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020.
	Minutes

	5 LAC October Update
	6 Corporate Parenting Performance Report
	Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report - Aug 20 - I1
	Title Page
	Performance Summary
	LAC
	LAC-REVIEW PLAN VISIT
	LAC-HEALTH
	LAC-EDUCATION
	LAC-PLACEMENTS
	FOSTERING
	ADOPTIONS
	CARE LEAVERS
	CASELOADS





Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 03/11/20 

 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Tuesday 3 November 2020 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Elliot, M. Elliott and Jarvis. 

 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Cusworth.  
 
65.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Cusworth and Lee Durrant. 

 
66.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 

2020.  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020, were 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

67.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 

 The Chair confirmed that there was no reason to exclude members of the 
press or public from observing any of the items on the agenda. 
 

69.    LAC OCTOBER UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update from the Looked After Children’s 
Council, providing details of the young peoples’ activities and how the 
young people have responded to the challenges presented by COVID-19. 
Since the previous update, the LAC Council have been supported 
individually, having 1:1 catch up meetings face to face, talking on the 
phone, texting, facetiming and even emailing each other. They continue to 
work together to explore other models of group engagement that will sit 
alongside increased individual support to better meet the needs of the 
LAC Council & Lil LAC Club throughout the second wave. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

70.    CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a performance report and an appendix 
containing data and figures in respect of various performance measures. 
25 children had come into care in the month reported, which was an 
increase of 14 from the previous month. 91.5 % of children had a plan in 
place, which was a slight decrease from the previous month. 3 children 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 03/11/20 2 
 

 

had been adopted, with 2 new fosterers approved and 4 deregistering. 
Stable placements had also experienced a slight decrease, but there were 
the lowest numbers of the year of children having multiple placement 
moves. 19 children have been adopted so far this year. Health figures 
have held relatively steady, with a slight increase in the numbers of 
current health assessments. The dental care rate, which has been an 
area of attention, has been picked up by the health and wellbeing 
partnership workstream. 98.6% of health reviews were done in time and a 
high percentage kept up to date. Care leaving figures had varied only 
slightly. There were 616 LAC at the end of the reported period.  
 
Some children refuse to have the health assessment, but they still can 
access health services. During the pandemic with dentists’ offices being 
closed, it has been difficult for these appointments to take place. From 
January, children will have access to a new dental service in collaboration 
with the dental school. LAC nurses will be trained to provide more 
information about dental care and problems. The Health improvement 
team have put together dental packs for LAC. For independent or semi-
independent young people not living in a foster care home, they will be a 
given a toothbrush and toothpaste delivery once a year. Data collection 
regarding dental checks was also being reviewed.  
 
It was also noted that it was being investigated to find out why a few 
children did not receive their health assessment within the prescribed 20 
days. This information will be helpful in understanding why the figures 
were as they are. 
 
 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

71.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed that there were no items to be considered today as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

72.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair confirmed that the next virtual meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel would be held on 5 January 2021 at 3.30 pm.  
 

 


